

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

> > J

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.

Chapter 632.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Act of appropriation.

Снар. 632.

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same.

araw his warrant apon the treastry for the same.		
Houlton and Baring road, four hundred dollars	\$400	00
Road in Indian township, three hundred dollars	300	00
Maine state year book, one thousand dollars	1,000	00
Peter Salmore, one hundred dollars	100	00
Joseph M. Socklexis, ninety dollars	90	00
Deaf, dumb and blind, thirty-five hundred dollars	3,500	00
Surveying, and making the boundary line between		
Maine and New Hampshire, one thousand dollars	1,000	00
Penobscot Indians, for per capita dividend, five thou-		
sand one hundred seventy-six dollars and eighty-five		
cents	5,176	85
County taxes collected in eighteen hundred seventy-		
three, five dollars and eight cents	5	08
Publishing house journal, two hundred fifty dollars	250	00
Publishing senate journal, two hundred fifty dollars	250	00
Town of Atkinson, one hundred seventy-one dollars,		
and ninety-four cents	171	94
Town of Pittston, two hundred thirteen dollars	213	00
Peter Dana's widow, thirty-three dollars	33	00
Commissioners on new insane hospital, five hundred		
fifty dollars	550	00
Bank examiner, three hundred dollars, additional	300	00
Bridge over Magalloway river, one thousand dollars	1,000	00
Expenses of attorney general, five hundred dollars,		
, additional	500	00
Commissioner on claims of settlers on proprietors' lands		
in Aroostook county, one hundred fourteen dollars		
and thirty-five cents	114	35
Salaries of public officers, sixty-two thousand dollars,	62,000	00
Clerks in secretary of state's office, four thousand dollars	4,000	00
Inspectors of state prison and jails, one thousand dollars	1,000	00
State prison for books and school, one hundred dollars	100	00
Fuel and lights, three thousand dollars	3,000	00

EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.

				OIT
Furniture and repairs of public buildings, four thousand			Снар.	632.
dollars	\$4,000	00		
George Cutler, two hundred fifteen dollars and thirty-		٥r		
five cents	215		, ,	
Shin pond road, two hundred fifty dollars	250	00		
Fish commissioners and wardens, thirty-five hundred				
dollars	3,500			
Town of Lyndon, five dollars	. 5	00		
Indices, one hundred fifty dollars	150	00		
Bounty on animals, two thousand ninety dollars	2,090	00		
Agricultural college, twelve thousand five hundred dollars	12,500	00		
	12,000	00		
Cyr plantation, one hundred ninety dollars and eight	100	<u>^</u>		
cents	190	və		
Committee on military affairs, one hundred twelve	110	~~		
dollars	112	00		•
Committee on education, one hundred thirty dollars	100			
and twenty-five cents	130	25		
Committee on reform school, forty-seven dollars and				
twenty-five cents	47	25		
Committee on state prison, one hundred fifty-three				
dollars and twenty-nine cents	153	29		
Road in Andover north surplus and Grafton, one thou-				
sand dollars	1,000	,00		
Road in letter F, range one, three hundred dollars	300	00		
Bridge across Moluncus stream, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00		
Bridge over Wheelock brook, one hundred fifty dollars,	150	00		
Bridge across Aroostook river at Caribou, five hundred				
dollars	500	00		
Bridge over Little Madawaska river, one thousand				
dollars	1,000	00		
County of Aroostook, one hundred eighty-five dollars,	185			
Benjamin Bussey, junior, one hundred dollars	100	00		
Town of Kingsbury, five hundred dollars	500			
Benjamin F. Higgins, five hundred six dollars	506			
To purchase the right to cut pine and spruce timber,	000			
one thousand dollars	1,000	00		
Passamaquoddy Indians, four thousand one hundred				
twenty dollars	4,120	00		
Penobscot Indians, nine thousand one hundred nine				
dollars and seventy cents	\$9,109			
Centennial exhibition, one thousand dollars	1,000			
Journal of council, one hundred fifty dollars	150	00		
Ventilation of the halls and committee rooms of the				
state house, two thousand dollars	2,000	00		

EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.

014			
Спар. 632.	Pay roll of senate, eight thousand six hundred thirty- eight dollars	40 690	
	Pay roll of the house of representatives, thirty-two	\$8,638	00
,	thousand sixty-seven dollars	32,067	00
	Mattawamkeag bridge, two hundred dollars	200	
	Index to special laws and resolves for the years eigh-		
	teen hundred seventy-two, eighteen hundred seventy-	·	
	three, and eighteen hundred seventy-four, one hun-		
	dred fifty dollars	150	00
	Road from the Forks to Canada line, one thousand dol-		
	lars	1,000	
	Road in Chapman plantation, three hundred dollars	300 500	
	Town of Fort Fairfield, five hundred dollars Military and naval asylum at Bath, ten thousand dollars	500 10,000	
	Bangor children's home, two thousand dollars	2,000	
	Military purposes, nine thousand six hundred dollars	9,600	
	E. F. Webb, sixty-two dollars		00
	Bridge across Mattawamkeag river, one thousand dol-		
	lars	1,000	00
	Maine Reports, two hundred dollars	200	00
	Fitting up brick chapel at hospital, five thousand		
	dollars	5,000	
	Propagation of fish, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500	
	E. F. and L. R. Hayden, one hundred dollars	100	00
	Expenses of delegate to prison reform congress, three hundred dollars	900	
•	State prison, seventeen thousand dollars	300 17,000	
	Maine general hospital, twenty-five thousand dollars.	25,000	
	Maine industrial school for girls, twelve thousand five	20,000	00
	hundred dollars	12,500	00
	Tax commissioner, five hundred dollars	500	
	Sprague, Owen and Nash, eight hundred ninety-one		
	dollars	891	00
	Samuel W. Lane, five hundred twenty-three dollars and		
	thirty-three cents	523	
	Night watch, sixteen hundred dollars	1,600	
	Stationery, five thousand dollars	5,000	
	Postage, two thousand dollars Binding and stitching, six thousand dollars	2,000 6,000	
	Printing, twenty-eight thousand dollars	28,000	
	Advertising laws, twenty-eight hundred dollars	2,800	
	Normal schools, twelve thousand dollars	12,000	
	Teachers' institutes, four thousand dollars	4,000	
	Expense of superintendent of common school, five	-	
	hundred dollars	500	00

.

	_		a'
Free high schools, fifty thousand dollars	\$50,000	00	Снар. 632.
Transportation of documents, fifteen hundred dollars,.	1,500	00	
Costs in criminal prosecutions, two thousand dollars	2,000	00	
Insane state paupers, thirty-eight thousand dollars	38,000	00	
Trustees insane hospital, nine hundred dollars	900	00	
Clerks in adjutant general's office, twenty-three hun-			•
dred dollars	2,300	00	
Gun house at Eastport, two hundred dollars	\$200	00	
Clerk in office of superintendent of common schools,			
twelve hundred dollars	1,200	00	
Clerk in library, two hundred dollars	200	00	
Clerk in land office, twelve hundred dollars	1,200	00	
Clerks in treasurer's office, twenty-nine hundred dollars	2,900	00	
Reform school, twenty thousand dollars	20,000	00	
Road in Castle Hill, three hundred dollars	300	00	
Expenses of investigating committee on state prison,			
twenty-five hundred dollars	2,500	00	
Committee on state prison, two hundred fifty dollars	2 50	00	

Amounting to four hundred forty-five thousand three

Total amount.

hundred ninety-nine dollars and forty-seven cents... 445,399 47

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 4, 1874.